

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRON GARNER,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Texas
Fourteenth District

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul M. Smith
William M. Hohengarten
Daniel Mach
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

Mitchell Katine
WILLIAMS, BIRNBERG &
ANDERSEN, L.L.P.
6671 Southwest Freeway,
Suite 303
Houston, Texas 77074
(713) 981-9595

Ruth E. Harlow
Counsel of Record
Patricia M. Logue
Susan L. Sommer
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ..	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Homosexual Conduct Law	2
B. Petitioners' Arrests, Convictions, and Appeals	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. Whether Equal Protection Permits a State To Impose Wide-Ranging Harms on Gay People by Criminalizing Their Intimate Conduct, While Leaving Others Free To Engage in the Same Conduct, Is a Question of Critical Importance ...	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued

A.	The Homosexual Conduct Law and Other Laws Like It Brand Gay People as Second-Class Citizens and Are Used To Justify Further Discrimination	10
B.	Under Basic Equal Protection Principles, Bare Disapproval of a Group of People, Whether Couched as "Morality" or Otherwise, Cannot Justify Discriminatory Laws . .	17
II.	The Court Should Reconsider <i>Bowers</i> and the Critically Important Question Whether Criminalization of Consensual Adult Sexual Intimacy Violates the Rights of Privacy and Due Process	22
	CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A		
	Order Refusing Petition for Discretionary Review <i>Lawrence v. State</i> , No. 0873-01 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. Apr. 17, 2002)	1a
	<i>Garner v. State</i> , No. 0874-01 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. Apr. 17, 2002)	2a
APPENDIX B		
	Judgment <i>Lawrence and Garner v. State</i> , Nos. 14-99-00109-CR, 14-99-00111-CR (Tex. App.– Houston [14th Dist.] Mar. 15, 2001)	3a

TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued

APPENDIX C

En Banc Decision

<i>Lawrence and Garner v. State</i> , 41 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App.– Houston [14th Dist.] Mar. 15, 2001)	4a
--	----

APPENDIX D

Original Panel Decision

<i>Lawrence and Garner v. State</i> , Nos. 14-99-00109- CR, 14-99-00111-CR (Tex. App.– Houston [14th Dist.] June 8, 2000)	80a
---	-----

APPENDIX E

Judgment and Sentence

<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , No. 98-48530 (Harris Cty. Crim. Ct. Dec. 22, 1998)	107a
<i>Garner v. State</i> , No. 98-48531 (Harris Cty. Crim. Ct. Dec. 22, 1998)	109a

APPENDIX F

Hearing Transcript, Motion to Quash the Complaints

<i>Lawrence and Garner v. State</i> , Nos. 98-48530, 98-48531 (Harris Cty. Crim. Ct. Dec. 22, 1998)	111a
--	------

APPENDIX G

Motions to Quash the Complaints

<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , No. 98-48530 (Harris Cty. Crim. Ct. Dec. 22, 1998)	117a
<i>Garner v. State</i> , No. 98-48531 (Harris Cty. Crim. Ct. Dec. 22, 1998)	130a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002)	23, 24
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	12
<i>BE&K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2390 (2002)	12
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	29, 30
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995)	15
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	11
<i>C.M. v. State</i> , 680 S.W.2d 53 (Tex. App. - Austin 1984, no writ)	2
<i>Campbell v. Sundquist</i> , 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996), <i>appeal denied</i> (Tenn. June 10, 1996 and Sept. 9, 1996)	24, 25, 26
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17, 19
<i>City of Topeka v. Monsovitz</i> , 960 P.2d 267 (Kan. 1998), <i>denying review of No. 77,372</i> (Kan. Ct. App. April 24, 1998)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992)	11, 20, 24, 26
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	21
<i>Ex Parte D.W.W.</i> , 717 So. 2d 793 (Ala. 1998)	15
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	23
<i>Doe v. Ventura</i> , No. MC 01-489, 2001 WL 543734 (Minn. 2001)	24
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	25, 27
<i>Gryzcan v. State</i> , 942 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997) ..	20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Head v. Newton</i> , 596 S.W.2d 209 (Tex. Civ. App.- Houston [14th Dist.] 1980, no writ)	13
<i>J.P. v. P.W.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	14
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , No. 01-815, __S.W.3d__, 2002 Ark. LEXIS 401 (Ark. July 5, 2002)	13, 14, 20, 24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	27
<i>In re Longstaff</i> , 538 F. Supp. 589 (N.D. Tex. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 715 F.2d 1439 (5th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	22
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	27, 29
<i>Michigan Organization for Human Rights v. Kelley</i> , No. 88-815820 CZ (Mich. Cir. Ct. Wayne County July 9, 1990)	24
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	23
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 688 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985)	6
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	27
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	22, 23, 26, 29
<i>Post v. State</i> , 715 P.2d 1105 (Okla. Crim. App. 1986)	4
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 510 S.E.2d 18 (Ga. 1998)	24, 25, 26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997)	15, 18
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	27
<i>State v. Cogshell</i> , 997 S.W.2d 534 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	4
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	23
<i>State v. Limon</i> , No. 85,898 (Kan. Ct. App. Feb. 1, 2002)	11, 17, 18
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 826 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. App.-Austin 1992), <i>rev'd on jurisdictional grounds</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994)	4, 14
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994)	4
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	22
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	22
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	17
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	21, 26
<i>Weigand v. Houghton</i> , 730 So. 2d 581 (Miss. 1999)	15
<i>Williams v. Glendening</i> , No. 98036031/CL-1059 (Md. Balt. City Cir. Ct. Oct. 15, 1998)	24

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Mychal Judge Police and Fire Chaplains Public Safety Officers' Benefit Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-196, 116 Stat. 719 (June 24, 2002)	28
Ala. Code § 13A-6-60(2)	4
Ala. Code § 13A-6-65(a)(3)	4
2001 Ariz. Legis. Serv. 382	24
1993 D.C. Laws 10-14	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 800.02	4
Idaho Code § 18-6605	4
Idaho Code §§ 18-8301 to 18-8326	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3505(a)(1)	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3505	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4502	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:89	4
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 15:540-15:549	13
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 45-33-21 to 45-33-57	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-59	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.090	4, 12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.011	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-177	4
1993 Nev. Stat. 236	24
Okla. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 460, § 8	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 886	4, 12
1998 R.I. Publ. Laws 24	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-120	4
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 23-3-400 to 23-3-490	13
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 11.46(3)	13
Tex. Code. Crim. P. § 44.02	6
1860 Tex. Crim. Stat. art. 342	3
Tex. Educ. Code § 512.022(f)	13
1973 Tex. Gen. Laws ch. 399, § 1	3
Tex. Occ. Code § 451.251(a)	13
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.051(a)(2)(B)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

Tex. Occ. Code § 301.409(a)(1)(B) 13

Tex. Occ. Code § 401.453(a) 13

Tex. Occ. Code § 1053.252(2) 13

Tex. Occ. Code § 2001.102 13

Tex. Pen. Code § 21.01(1) 2

Tex. Pen. Code § 21.06 *passim*

Tex. Pen. Code § 21.07(a)(2) 2

Tex. Pen. Code § 21.11 2

Tex. Pen. Code § 22.011(a)(1) 2

Tex. Pen. Code § 22.011(a)(2) 2

Tex. Pen. Code § 43.02 2

Tex. R. Evid. 404(a)(1)(B) 12

Tex. R. Evid. 609(a) 12

1943 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 112, § 1 3

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-403(1) 4

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-361(A) 4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Enhancement Act of 2001, S. Rep. No. 107-147
 (2002) 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

MISCELLANEOUS

American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , 109 <i>Pediatrics</i> 339 (Feb. 2002)	29
R.A. Dyer, <i>Two Men Charged Under State's Sodomy Law</i> , <i>Hous. Chron.</i> , Nov. 6, 1998	5
<i>Employers That Offer Domestic Partner Benefits</i> available at http://www.hrc.org/worknet/dp/index.asp	28
Howard Fischer, <i>Hull OKs Repeal of "Archaic" Sex Laws Unenforced Bans on Sodomy, Ariz.</i> <i>Daily Star</i> , May 9, 2001	25
Anne B. Goldstein, <i>History, Homosexuality, and Political Values</i> , 97 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1073 (1998)	3
John C. Gonsiorek and James D. Weinrich, <i>The Definition and Scope of Sexual Orientation</i> , in <i>Homosexuality: Research Implications for Public Policy</i> (John C. Gonsiorek & James D. Weinrich eds., 1991)	11
Diana Hassel, <i>The Use of Criminal Sodomy Laws In Civil Litigation</i> , 79 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 813 (2001)	14
Dianna Hunt, <i>Plan to Ban Anti-Gay Bias In Fort Worth Dies</i> , <i>Dallas Morning News</i> , Jan. 20, 1999	14
Nan D. Hunter, <i>Life After Hardwick</i> , 27 <i>Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.</i> 531 (1992)	16
Alia Ibrahim, <i>District Registers Domestic Partners: Congress Blocked Law for 10 Years</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , July 9, 2002	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

Terry S. Kogan, <i>Legislative Violence Against Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , 1994 Utah L. Rev. 209	16
L. Kurdeck, <i>Sexuality in Homosexual and Heterosexual Couples</i> , in <i>Sexuality in Close Relationships</i> (K. McKinney & S. Sprecher eds. 1991)	13
Edward O. Laumann, et al., <i>The Social Organization of Sexuality: Sexual Practices in the United States</i> (1994)	3
Arthur S. Leonard, <i>Gay/Lesbian Law Notes</i> (Summer 1998)	14
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Creating Criminals: The Injuries Inflicted By "Unenforced" Sodomy Laws</i> , 35 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 103 (2000)	14
People for the American Way Foundation, <i>Hostile Climate: Report on Anti-Gay Activity</i> (2000)	16
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>The Right of Privacy</i> , 102 Harv. L.R. 737 (1989)	26
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Sexual Orientation And The Law</i> (2d ed.1997)	21
<i>Six Men Charged Under Rarely Used Homosexual Intercourse Law</i> , Assoc. Press Newswires, Mar. 30, 2002	4
David M. Smith and Gary J. Gates, <i>Gay and Lesbian Families in the United States: Same-Sex Unmarried Partner Households</i> (August 21, 2001) available at http://www.hrc.org/familynet/documents/L%20census.pdf	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (Merriam-Webster Inc. 1991)	11
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual	12
Jo Ann Zuniga, <i>Gay Parents Are Fighting Back</i> <i>Against Blackmail, Court Bias</i> , Hous. Chron., June 27, 1994	14
